No. S 4

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM CENTRAL BANK (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2023

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Citation
- 2. Amendment of section 2 of S 103/2010
- 3. Amendment of section 17
- 4. Amendment of First Schedule

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM CENTRAL BANK (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2023

In exercise of the power conferred by Article 83(3) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order —

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as the Brunei Darussalam Central Bank (Amendment) Order, 2023.

Amendment of section 2 of S 103/2010

2. Section 2 of the Brunei Darussalam Central Bank Order, 2010, in this Order referred to as the principal Order, is amended, in the definition of "financial institution", in paragraph (e), by deleting "any written law" and by substituting "the written laws set out in the First Schedule" therefor.

Amendment of section 17

3. Section 17 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (1), by deleting "2" and by substituting "3" therefor.

Amendment of First Schedule

- 4. The First Schedule to the principal Order is amended
 - (a) in the sub-heading, by deleting "section 56(1)" and by substituting "sections 2 and 56(1)" therefor;
 - (b) by inserting the following new items in the appropriate alphabetical order —

"the Anti-Terrorism Order, 2011 (S 45/2011); the Criminal Asset Recovery Order, 2012 (S 47/2012); the Currency Order, 2004 (S 16/2004); the Securities Markets Order, 2013 (S 59/2013);". Made this 23rd. day of Rejab, 1444 Hijriah corresponding to the 14th. day of February, 2023 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY
THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN,
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM.